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This matter was initially opened to the New Jersey State Board of Veterinary
Medical Examiners, (hereinafter the "Board"), on the Attorney-Gene-ral’s filing of an
Administrative Complaint on April 8, 2003, against James M. Clinton, D.V.M.
(“Respondent” or “Dr. Clinton”) by Adriana E. Baudry; Deputy Attorney General. Dr.
Clinton filed a Pro Se answer to the Complaint with the Board on or about April 19, 2002, in
which he denied all of the (-:ha-rges and allegations.

The single count Administrative Complaint alleged that the respondent maintained
his veterinary bractice, known as the Animal Eye Clinic of South Jersey, in a dirty and
unsanifary condition, following a Jur;e 27, 2001 inspection of his professionall premises by
the Enforcement Bureau, of the Division of Consumer Affairs, in vioratioﬁ"'cff_\l__.g._S._A._45:18-

8.2. Additionally, the Complaint contended that Dr. Clinton maintained and stored over

1600 expired and/or misbranded medications and kept and stored Controlled Dangerous




Substances, such as Ke_?a?‘et and Ketavet, in unlocked, unsecured cabinets. Finally, the
Complaint asserted ’[ha;f the outlined éonduct constituted: 1) gross or repeated acts of
negligence contrary to the mandates of N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(c) and (d), respectively; 2)
_ professional misconduct in violation of N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(e): and 3) evidence of an
incapacity to discharge the functions of a licensee in a manner consistent with the public’s
health, safety and welfare contrary to N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(i).

Following the respondent’s filing of an Answer denying the allegations, the matter
was transferred 1o the Office of Administrative Law as a contested on May 22, 2002. The
hearing commenced on-‘Maréh 18, 2003 and concluded on October 8, 2003. The nitial
Decision of Administrative Law Judge Richard F. Wells was issued on March 26, 2004 and
received by the Board on April 1, 2004. Administrative Law Judge Wells concluded that,
the Attorney General had failed to meet its burden of proof with regard to any of the
charges broug.ht against Dr. Clinton and recommended that the administrative complaint
against the respondent be dismissed.

Deputy Attorney General Baudry r:equested an extension to file Exceptions to the
decision to which the respondent consented. The Board granted the extension and her
exceptions were filed on May 7, 2004. Respondent s Reply to the Exceptlons were
received and filed with the Board on May 10, 2004. Subsequenttoits reoelpt and review of
these documer_ﬁs, the Board scheduled oral argslrnent of counsel on the filed exceptions for
its mon.thly meeting of July 28, 2004. Following the grant of respondent’ s request for an

adjournment of oral argument on the matter, the parties agreed to submit their respective

arguments on the filed Exceptions in writing to the Board rather than appear for oral




presentation of the argurpe;;]ts. These written submissions were received by the Board by
July 23, 2004. *

After due consideration of the Administratiye Law Judge’s Initial Decisicn, the
_ franscripts, exhibits, Exceptions and Replies to the Exceptions, fhe Board, at its regularly
scheduled meeting of July 28, 2004, adopted as its final decision the findings of fact, in
large measure, and the conclusions of law, in part, of the Administrative Law Judge
{hereinafter “ALJ"). .

The Board aocépts many of the factual findings of the ALJ, however, it reached a
different conclusion with regard to some of the facts. For example, the Board accepts the

ALJ s findings of fact that the June 27, 2001, inspection of the respondent? s practice did

not result in findings that the waiting room and the public bathroom were dirty and

unsanitary on that date. However, this does not alter the fact that the record contains

\

unrebutted testlmony by the consumer that these areas of Dr. Clinton’ s clinic were very
dirty and smelied of urine on April 18, 2001, when he appeared at the practice. The Board
therefore modifies the findings as articulated later in this Order.

Additionally, the Board adopted the ALJ’s conclusions of law as to his determination

that the Attorney General failed to establish that Dr. Clinton had engaged in gross and/or

répeated acts of negiigence, professional misconduct and that he had demonsirated an
%ncapécity to diécharge the fu_nctions of a licensee in a manner consistent with the public’s
healt'h_: safety and welfare, contrary to N.J.S.A. 45:1-21 (d), (e) and (i), respectively. The
Board adopts the ALJ s findings that, on the day of the inspection, the veterinary facility
was being painted and undergoing HVAC and alarm system work, experiencing roof leaks'

all while Dr. Clinton was attending to patients and conducting his practice on his busiest
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day of the week. Aithou%ﬁ the countertops in the interior hailway were cluttered, the Board
accepts the ALJ s det;rmination that this condition appeared in part to be due to the
moving of medications by the inspectors. While the Board determined thata combination
- of alt of this activity while the practice was attempting to provide veterinary medical care is
inappropriate and not optimal veterinary practice conduct, it concluded, as articulated
below, that the only unsanitary condition, in violation of N.J.S.A. 45:16-8.2 and 45:1-21(h),
was the lack of hot water in the facility.

The Board, hoWever, rejected the ALJ's conclusions that the Attorney General
offered no sufficient, competent and credibie evidence as to the existence of unsanitary
conditions in the respondent 'ls veterinary practice. The ALJ opined that the failure on the
part of the Attorney General to present evidence of any generally accepted veterinary
standards relative to appropriate sanitary practices, either jn the form of written
documentatibn or expert testimony, in veterinary.medicine resndered it impossible to
determine whether the respondent had deviated therefrom. Therefore, the ALJ concluded
that the respondent had not practiced in unsanitary conditions.

The Board, on the contrary, concluded that Dr. Clinton did in fact maintain his facility
in a dirty -and -unsanitary -condition in violation of N.J.S.A 45:16-8.2 and 45:1-21(h).1

Specifically, the Board found that there was uncontroverted and unrebuited evidence in the

record of conditions in the respondent’ s clinic from the consumer testimony. Moreover,

1 The ALJ, on page 18 of his Initial Decision, reported that the Attorney General had
amended its charges against Dr. Clinton to include an allegation that the respondent had
violated the mandates of N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h) as well. This statutory subsection permits the
Board to discipline the respondent if it is established that he has vioiated any act or
regulation administered by the Board. Therefore, the Board, in conciuding that Dr. Clinton .
practiced veterinary medicine in an unsanitary manner, contrary 1o N.J.S.A. 45:16-8.2, also
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the Board found that the.?{.msanitary condition of the lack of hot water observed during the
inspection of the respondent’s veterinary office was so basic and within the ken of a lay
fact finder that the testimony of an expert or the submission of some written and
~ established veterinary standards was not required and unneéessary. For example, there is
evidence in.the record that the waiting room smelied of urine, the floors were dirty and that |
said dirt could be felt through the shoes, the bathroom toilet and floors were unclean and
needed a “good scrub,” the examination table had clumps of hair and wet cotton balls at
the time the consumer was asked to place his dog on the table to be examined and that
there was no hot water in any of the faucets. Dr. Clinton did not dispute any of the
consumer- s testimony as to the condition of his practice on the day of his appearance or
the findings of the inspection that there was no hot water. The Board finds that the
combination of these conditions are so fundamental and basic as to the operation of any
business, e.specially a medical facility that any lay person cﬁuld conclude that these
constitute an unsanitary condition. Hence, the Board concluded that no expert testimony
or written standards as to the operation of a veterinary facility is required in thisrna‘rté{.
As suf:h, the Board concluded that the respondent failed to maintain his veterinary
facility in a clean and sanitary condition as-required by N.J.S.A. 45:16-8.2 and was
therefore subject to disc;ipiinary sanctions. Moreover, the Board specifically rejected the
ALJ's broad Based conclusion that expert testimony establishing generally acceptable
standards in the practice of veterinary medicine_ and/or maihtenahce of an animal hospital

are required in all cases alleging unsanitary conditions in order to determine whether said

conditions exist.

found that he had violated the mandates of N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h).
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Finaily, while the ?‘oard accepted the ALJ s factual findings that some items were
H ‘
moved during the inspection, it rejected his conclusion that as such some of the

photographs taken by the investigators during the inspection of Dr. Clinton’s veterinary

. practice were thus “staged” and did not portray how the facility or subject matter of the

photograph actually looked, and that they had little or no probative value. While it appears,
for example, that some medications were moved out of cabinets in order for the expiration
dates fo appearin a photograhh, and thus the position of the‘ medications may have little
value as to whether the office was cluttered, it is ordinary procedure to move such items in
order to attempt to document expiration dates. However, the Board did not base any oflits
findings of unsanitary conditions on the facts and conclusions that the respondent’s
veterinary practice was cluttered since it is acknowledged that medications and other items
were moved to elucidate other issues. The Board' s review and findings on other issues in
this matter re-ndered its consideration of this issue unnecessary.

Once the Board concluded that the Attorney General had established a basis for

disciplinary action against Dr. Clinton, it afforded the parties the opportunity to present

mitigating and aggravating evidence and/or to provide further argument as to penalties. A

hearing regarding-the mitigation of penalty was held befare the Board on Sepfgember 22,

2004. During this hearing, respondent’ s counsel asserted, without documentation, that his
client’'s cllinic_. équipment had been damaged by the Enforcement Bureau investigators
during their June 2001 inspection of his veterinary practice. Specifically, he ma]nta-in_ed'
that the investigators had caused ovér $3,000.00 worth of damage to Dr. Clinton - s practice
by exposing x-ray film and destroying instr’umems. The Board granted the respondent’s
request to keep the record open for a reasonable period of time in crder to permit him to
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submit dcﬁcumenta’rion tq%“substantiate his attorney ' s representations and to afford the
Deputy Attorney General an oppc.;;rtunity to respond. |

Additionally, during the mitigation hearing, DAG Baudry requested costs for the use
~ of the State be imposed on the respondent. The Board accepted into evidence
certifications from the Deputy Attorney General and Executive Director Leslie G. Aronson
which delineated Office of Administrative Law hearing costs, Enforcement Bureau
investigation costs, attorneys’ fees and court reporting and transcription costs totaling
$48,507.03.

The respondent, via a correspondence dated September 28, 2004, submitted
inveices to the Board totaling $2827.50 Which he purported to be for the repair and/or
repiacement of a damaged Phaco hand piece. Based on his submission of the invoices,
the respondent sought a reduction or oﬁset in any penalty imposed by the Board. DAG
Béudry submiﬁed a written objection, dated October 6, 2004, to the Board ’ s consideration
of the mitigation eQidence presented by Dr. Clinton. She argued that'any repair work
performed on the respondent’ s equipment was not a consequence of any action taken by
the Enforcement Bureau. She further highlighted for the Board that the inspection had
I- occurﬂred—onéune 27, 2001, six months prior to the date of the first invoice and more than
three (3) years prior to Dr. Clinton ever advising that the damage had occurred during the
inspection. Finé]ly, DAG Baudry attached to her submission a letter dated July 8, 2001 to
the Board from the respondent in which he detailed his objections to the June 27"
inspection but failed to mention any damage by the inspectors. DAG Baudry therefore
requested that the Board order Dr. Clinton. to pay all fees and costs associated wi.th the
prosecution of this matter and not be afforded any offset for the clainjed damage.
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Respondent-s attorney;e_?;sponded to thé Deputy ' s correspondence in a letter October 14,
2004, in which he requested, among other things, that the Board reject the requirement
that the respondent pay all fees and costs associated with the prosecution of this matter.

Following submission of the mitigation evidence, the record was ciosed on October
15, 2004. The time for the filing of the Board s final written determination detailing its
decision was extended by successive Orders of Extensions due to numerous interceding
events including requests by the parties for extension of due dates, conflicts in thé
scheduling of appearances before the Board and the replacement of four existing and the
addition cf one new Board member during the p.endency of this matter.

DISCUSSION

The primary issue in dispu—te‘ in this matier is whether Dr. Clinton practiced veterinary
medicine in clean and sanitary conditions. As stated earlier, the Board has adopted as its
final decision‘the ALJ s conclusions that the Attorney General failed to establish that the
respondeht had engaged in gross and/or repeated acts of negligence and professional
misconduct contrary to N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(c}, (d) and (e) and/or that he demonstrated an
incapacity to discharge his functions as a licensee ina manner consistent with the public’s

“health; safety-and welfare contrary to N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(i). . S __;.___,______ i

The complaint also alleges that the respondent maintained his veterinary clinicin an

unsanitary condition, including the maintenance of expired and/or misbranded medications

and uﬁéedured controlled dangerous substances, all in violation of N.J.S.A. 45:16-8.2 and

N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h). Althoughthe Board has adopted the ALJ s factual findings relative to

. T i T

the condition of the respondent”’ s ofﬂcé',:ﬁt_he' Board draws a different conclusion from the
facts. The Board has examined the record in this matter concerning the condition of the
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respondent’ s clinic an_cjéfﬂnds that he has maintained his veterinary practice in an
unsanitary condition contrary to the mandates of N.J.S.A. 45:16-8.2 and N.J.S.A. 45:1-
21(h).

The Board notes the testimony of Frank Schultheis, the consumer complainant in
this matter, concerning his visit o Dr. Clinton’ s clinic for veterinary medical services for his
dog. Mr. Schulltheis testified that he appeared at the respondent ' s office on April 19, 2001
with his pet. [T1:12]2. He initially noticed the smell of urine in the waiting room. [T1:18].
Additiohaliy, he testified that the waiting room floor was dirty and that helcould feel »the
crud on the soles” of his shoes. [T1:13-14]. He further testified that the bathroom, wﬁich
he utilized whiie waiting 1o see Dr. Clinton, was in the same condition as the waiting room,
svery dirty. [T1:15]. He maintained that the toilet which was rusty, the fixtures and the
floor all “ﬁeeded agood scrub.” [T1:15]. Asto the condition of th‘e examination room, the
consumer teétified that he refused to place his dog on the responaent ' s examination table
because it contained “clumps of fistful of hair and wet cotton talls. [T1:16-17]. He
contended that he was “skeeved” by the table on which the respondent askedl him 1o
place his dog. [T1:18]. Finally, the consumer testified that, after he advised the

respondent that he and his dog were leaving, he stopped at a store to purchase some

wipes with which to clean the dog s feet because she had walked on the respondent’s
floors. [T1 :19];
The ALJ dismissed and disregarded the consumer’ s testimony because he found

that the Enforcement Bureau investigators were unable 1o corroborate these conditions

2 »T1_~ refers to the March 18, 2003, transcript in the matter of James M. Clintdn',"
V.M.D., OAL Docket Number: BDS 2865-02.
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when it inspected the plgémises two months later. However, the Board finds that Mr.
4
Schultheis’ testimony is uncontroverted and unrebutted evidence in tﬁe record detailing
the condition of the respdndent' s veterinary practice on April 19, 2001. This testimony
. clearly demonsirates that the ciinic was not clean and sanitary on the date the complainant
brought his dog to see the respondent. The Bdard therefore concludes that the conditions
as described by the consumer constitute unclean and unsanitary conditions in violation of
N.J.S.A 45:16-8.2 and N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h).
Moreover, the Board finds that the fact that the Enforcement Bureau investigators
“did not find conditions similar to those observed by the consumer complainant'two months
after his visit to the respondent’s clinic does not undermine Mr. Schultheis © unrebutted
testimony. The Board notes parenthetically, that the ALJ found as afactthat, onthe day of
the inspection, the eXamina’tion room was being cleaned by the r_espondent s empioyees
while the insbectors were perfdrming the inspection. The testimony of Inspecter Deborah
Zuccarelli indicates that the examination room and specifically, the examination table were
dirty and that the phqtogfaphs of the table did not accurately reflect the condition of the

item because the respondent’s wife and an employee were vacuuming and cleaning it

o ﬁur'mg*the inspection and prjor to the inspector ' s ability to take the photograph. The Board

thereforre concludes that the actual condition of at least the examining room prior to the
ggleah_ing"is at bést unknown.

Secondly, the ALJ fouhd that on June 27, 2001, the date of the inspection of the
responde'n.t'ls clir;ic, the facility had no hot water. Further, the ALJ found that June 27"
was Dr. Clinton’s busiest day of the wen_ek in that the practice was oben early and had

evening hours as well. Finally, the ALJ concluded that Dr. Clinton continued to conduct his
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practice on the date of }[je inspection. The Board finds that hot water is essential in a
veterinary practice in order to establish and maintain sanitary conditions. Without access
1o hot water, the Board concludes that the respondent at a bare minimum was unable to
. adequately wash and sanitize his hands and clean and sterilize utensils and equipment .
The Board finds that these conditions present a disregard of public health and safety.
Failure to properly sterilize, disinfect and sanitize hands, utensils and equipment presents a
serious risk and potentlal of cross-contamination. The Board must therefore conclude that
these conditions in a veterinary practice at any time, but certainly on the practice ' s bUSleST
day of the week, cllear[y constitute unsanitary conditions contrary to the mandates of
N.J.S.A,. 45:16-8.2 and N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h).

Moreover, the Board specifically rejects the ALJ's legal determination that the
Attorney General’ s failure to establish appropriate sanitary stanQards, via the submission
of expert tes-t]mony on the subject or written standards, protoéols, guidelines or rules
governing the practice of veterinary medicine or veterinary facilities, is fatal to this case on
that subject or to all similar cases. The Board concludes that certain unsanitary cor-wditio,ns
are so basic and primary-that expert testimony or standards are not necessary.
Additiomally, the Board finds that no expert testimony is needed to opine that a facilityisor_
define the word “clean~ as required by MS_A 45:16-8.2. That is true in the present
matter. The Bdard finds that no expert is needed to advise or testify that no Hot waterinan
active veterinary medicine practice or dirty floors on which one can “feet the crud on their
shoes or examination tables containing hair and used items are unclean and unsanitary
conditiors that are not commonplace and should not be tolerated in a veterinary medical
facility. |
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Finally, the ALJ iEﬁ‘jund that certain pictures taken by the _investigators. of the
Enforcement Bureau during its inspection of the respondent’s veterinary practice were
staged and did not accurately portray the condition of the facility. The ALJ notes that, for

. example in one picture marked into evidence, bottles were accumulated by the
investigators, placed in boxes in the hallway by the investigators and then pictures were
taken. He concluded that this scenario produced a staged picture and determined that it
had little or no probative value. As discussed earlier, the Board has adopted as its final
determination the ALJ’s conclusion of law that the respondent’ s maintenance of over
1600 expired and/or misbranded medications did not constitute an unsanitary condition, in
violation of N.J.S.A. 45:16-8.2. However, the Board notes that the gathering of certain
evidence, whether it be medications, bottles, equipment etc, by the investigators for picture
taking purposes does not in and of itself determine that the picture or scenario has been
staged and tﬁat these pictures will have no value in the prosecution of matters. Rather,
certain evidence can be gathered by this method for clarity or efficiency purposes or to
indicate, as appears to be the situation at present, the quantity of the evidence. |

PENALTY DISCUSSION

- — - -—Asto the menetary penalties assessed against the respondent in this matter, the.
Board has taken into consideration the respondent’ s mitigation evidence as well as the
éertifications submitted for costs and attorne.y fees by the Attorney General. The
certification submitted in this matter requested that the respondent be held responsible for
costs and fees totaling over $48,000.00. The Board finds that the respondent must be
assessed a civil penalty in order to protect the interests of the public and to deter Dr.
Clinton from practicing in an unsanitary condition 'again. However, in recognition of the
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ultimate findings in this case by the Board and the fact that many of the allegations of the
]

3
administrative complaint were not substantiated by the investigation into this matter, the

Board has determined to impcse a civil penalty on the respondent but stayed the greater

_portion of its payment. Additionally, the Board, following its consideration of this entire

matter, has imposed some investigative costs on Dr. Clinton but has granted the ‘

respondent’ s request for an offset as a result of his mitigation evidence.

As to the imposition of costs, the Board finds the certificaticns submitted as to the
inspection by the Enforcement Bureau, as well as other documentation, sufficientty detailed
its activities and are reasonablé in the amount charged and the hours dedicated to this
matter. The record indicates that two (2) investigators cdnducted the inspection for over
eight (8) hours and one (1) inspector was present for two (2) hours. The inspectO(s
interviewed the respondent and his staff, took pictures ar_1d physically inspected the
premises gafhering evidence. Later, they, among other resp;bnsibilities, prepared a
detailed report concerning their findings and archived the gathered evidence. The Board
concludes that record sufficiently details their actions and that the costs assegsed for said

-

activities were reasonable, and in accord with costs we have reviewed for similar

- -investigations.in the past. However, in light of a lack of detail in the actual certifications

- submitted, and the limited ultimate findings in this matter, the Board has reduced the costs

as indicated below. As to the costs of therrepor‘[ing services, these costs are traditionally
imposed on and borne by the respondent, and are therefore imposed.

Astcthe pdrtion of the application to recoup the costs and charges associated with
the administrative court costs for the hearings, which total $24,028.50, the Board denies
the request to impose these costs on the réspondent. It is not customary for a respondent
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to bear the costs of the gﬁée of the administrative court and the Beard declines to deviate
from this widely accept(;d position.

As to the Attorney General ‘ s request for attorneys * fees, the Board recognizes and
_ appreciates the profeésional Iégal work demonstrated by both attorneys in this matter. The
Board finds that the submitted certification relative to attorneys’ fees adequately details
the actuai time spent and the activities performed. Additionaily, the Board finds the hou.rly

rate employed, which we note has been in effect for many years without change and has

been accepted by boards many times in the past, tc be reasonable. Consistent with the

guidelines set by the Superior Court of New Jersey in the matter of Poritz v. Stang, 288
N.J. Super. 217 (A.D. 1996), the Board weighed and balanced the State's interests in
vindicaﬁng the statutory scheme and in protecting the public, against a licensee ' s interest
in being assessed an objectively reasonable amount of fees in cgnnection with a violation

ke

of the applicéble statutes and regulations. [Poritz v. Stang, at 222].

In this matter, the respondent was found by the Board to have viclated the statute
requiring him to maintain his veterinary clinic in a clean and sanitary condition. The Board

found no basis to hold him responsible for the violation of the more severe allegations

including gross or repeated acts of negligence or profgssional misconduct. The Board has

concluded that requiring the réspondent to pay a civil penalty, the costs of the inspection of
his veterinary bractice and other inVestigative costs in this matter and the court reporting
services is reasonable given the Board' s findings. The Board has determined to exercise
its dis.cretion so as not to impose additional costs and therefore decline to impose atiorney

fees in this matter. The Board concludes that the costs imposed on Dr. Clinton satisfies its
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purposss of punishment and deterrance from continued or further violation of its statutes
aNnd protécts his interests in belng assessed a reasnnahla amaunt ol fees,
Fiidlty, Ur. Cilfiton has raquasted & radutilor I uty unipouitian of panaities and/er
Costs as 'a result of evidence he presented during the mitigaticn hearing in this matter.
Gpscifically. tho roopondort proconted inveices tetaling $2827 .50 whirh ha rnnlands
represents the cosls he expended for the repair and/or replacement of equipment

damaged during the inspection of his veterinary premisas. The Boérd notes that Dr.
Clinton did not repair the squipment until a! least six (8) months after the date of the
inspection but yet claims that eaid equipment was damaged by the Board ' s investigators.
The Beoard makss no findings tha! the Enforcemen| Bureau investigaters in fact caused or
are responsible in any way for the alieged damage to his property on the date ot the
inspection. However, given the ultimate fimited findings made from the investigalicn and
the lack of detail in the investigative costs affidavits, the Board hag determined to reduce

lha amount of investigative costs imposed and lo offset thase cosis n the amount of

$2827.50.
vH
ACCORDINGLY, IT IS on this _2 8__ day
OF MARCH 2005, ORDERED that:
1. The respondent Jamés M. Clifton, D.V.M. I8 hersty tunnally twprmaided (O .
. maintaining his veterinary practice in a dirty and unsanitary condition in viciation cf N.J.S.A.
45:16-8.2 and NJ.S.A. 45:1-21(h},
2. Naapandant ahall haraafter ceaco and decist from maintaining his vaterinary
praotloo in a dirty and unsanitary condition céntrary 1n tha mandates of Nl QA 45.16-8.2
aid 1)L DA 45157 ().
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Lol
a, The ?espondent ia hereby agsessed a clvil penalty in the amaount of $5,000.00

tor the viclation of N.J § A.45:16-8.2 and N.J.8.A. 45:1-21(h). The amount of §4,000.00 of
thie penalty shall be stayed. The remalning $1,000.00 penalty shall be paid within thirty
(30) déys of the date of entry of this Order by certified check or money order made payable
to the State of New Jersey and forwarded to Leslie G. Aronson, Executive Director of 'the
Board, at 124 Halsey Street, Post Office Box 45020, Newark, New Jersey 07101,

4, Respondent shall pay cests to the State in the amount of $5,893.53. This
sum reflects the cost of Investigatioq in this matter totaling $5,131.08 and court reponling
and transcription services in the amount of $762.45. However, the tolal amount of costs Is
hereby reduced to $3,086.03, as detailed in Paragraph 5. Such Cos!s shat.l be paid within
thirty {30) days of the date of entry of this Order by ce‘nified check or meney arder in the
amount of $3,066.03 made payable to the State of New Jersey, and torwarded to Leslie G

Aronson, Exacutive Director of the Board, at the address listed above in Paragraph 3.

5. The respondent is hereby granted an offset of $2827.50, on the total amount

of investigative costs agsessed.

STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

MARK LOGAN. v'M D.
Prasident
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